

No.

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MERRICK B. GARLAND, ATTORNEY GENERAL,  
PETITIONER

*v.*

FERNANDO CORDERO-GARCIA,  
AKA FERNANDO CORDERO

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

ELIZABETH B. PRELOGAR

*Solicitor General*

*Counsel of Record*

BRIAN M. BOYNTON

*Principal Deputy Assistant*

*Attorney General*

CURTIS E. GANNON

*Deputy Solicitor General*

FREDERICK LIU

*Assistant to the Solicitor*

*General*

DONALD E. KEENER

JOHN W. BLAKELEY

AIMEE J. CARMICHAEL

*Attorneys*

*Department of Justice*

*Washington, D.C. 20530-0001*

*SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov*

*(202) 514-2217*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Opinions below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Statutory provisions involved .....	2
Statement .....	2
Reasons for granting the petition .....	9
A. The court of appeals’ decision is wrong .....	9
B. The court of appeals’ decision conflicts with the decisions of other circuits .....	18
C. This Court’s review is warranted in both this case and <i>Pugin</i> .....	20
Conclusion .....	21
Appendix A — Court of appeals opinion (Aug. 15, 2022) .....	1a
Appendix B — Decision of the Board of Immigration Appeals (Oct. 18, 2019) (published) .....	55a
Appendix C — Decision of the Board of Immigration Appeals (Oct. 18, 2019) (unpublished) ....	75a
Appendix D — Court of appeals order (July 10, 2017) .....	94a
Appendix E — Decision of the Board of Immigration Appeals (July 1, 2014) .....	95a
Appendix F — Decision of the Board of Immigration Appeals (Nov. 27, 2012) .....	98a
Appendix G — Decision of the immigration judge (June 27, 2012) .....	105a
Appendix H — Statutory provisions .....	137a

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases:

<i>Armenta-Lagunas v. Holder</i> , 724 F.3d 1019 (8th Cir. 2013).....	18, 19
<i>Arthur Andersen LLP v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 696 (2005).....	11, 12, 14
<i>Barton v. Barr</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1442 (2020).....	2

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Batista-Hernandez, In re</i> , 21 I. & N. Dec. 955 (B.I.A. 1997) .....	16
<i>Branch v. Smith</i> , 538 U.S. 254 (2003).....	16
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	16
<i>Denis v. Attorney Gen.</i> , 633 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2011) .....	19
<i>Espinoza-Gonzalez, In re</i> , 22 I. & N. Dec. 889 (B.I.A. 1999) .....	17
<i>Esquivel-Quintana v. Sessions</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1562 (2017).....	2, 10, 16
<i>Higgins v. Holder</i> , 677 F.3d 97 (2d Cir. 2012).....	18, 19
<i>Kawashima v. Holder</i> , 565 U.S. 478 (2012) .....	2
<i>Marinello v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1101 (2018).....	13
<i>Negusie v. Holder</i> , 555 U.S. 511 (2009) .....	17
<i>People v. Navarro</i> , 212 Cal. App. 4th 1336 (2013).....	4, 11
<i>Pugin v. Garland</i> , 19 F.4th 437 (4th Cir. 2021), petition for cert. pending, No. 22-23 (filed July 5, 2022).....	20, 21
<i>Silva v. Garland</i> , 27 F.4th 95 (1st Cir. 2022).....	20
<i>Valenzuela Gallardo v. Barr</i> , 968 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Valenzuela Gallardo v. Lynch</i> , 818 F.3d 808 (9th Cir. 2016).....	5, 17
<i>Valenzuela Gallardo, In re:</i>	
25 I. & N. Dec. 838 (B.I.A. 2012).....	5, 17
27 I. & N. Dec. 449 (B.I.A. 2018).....	6, 8, 17, 18
<i>United States v. Fausto</i> , 484 U.S. 439 (1988) .....	16
 Statutes:	
Act of June 25, 1948, ch. 645, § 19, 62 Stat. 862.....	13

Statutes—Continued:	Page
Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-132, § 440(e)(8), 110 Stat. 1278 .....	11
Corporate and Criminal Fraud Accountability Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-204, § 802(a), 116 Stat. 800 .....	16
Immigration and Nationality Act, 8 U.S.C. 1101 <i>et seq.</i> .....	2
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(3).....	2
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(43)A) .....	10
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(43)(S)..... <i>passim</i> , 137a	
8 U.S.C. 1103(a)(1).....	17
8 U.S.C. 1227(a)(2)(A)(ii) .....	4, 138a
8 U.S.C. 1227(a)(2)(A)(iii) .....	2, 4, 139a
18 U.S.C. 3.....	16, 21
Tit. 18, ch. 73 (18 U.S.C. 1501-1521) .....	8, 12, 13, 14, 15, 20
18 U.S.C. 1503(a) .....	14
18 U.S.C. 1504.....	14
18 U.S.C. 1505.....	14
18 U.S.C. 1508.....	14
18 U.S.C. 1509.....	15
18 U.S.C. 1510(a) .....	14
18 U.S.C. 1511.....	14
18 U.S.C. 1512.....	8, 14, 15, 18, 19, 21, 139a
18 U.S.C. 1512(b)(2)(A) .....	13, 141a
18 U.S.C. 1512(b)(2)(B) .....	13, 141a
18 U.S.C. 1512(b)(3) .....	9, 11, 141a
18 U.S.C. 1512(f)(1) .....	13, 15, 143a
18 U.S.C. 1513(a)(1)(A) .....	15
18 U.S.C. 1513(a)(1)(B) .....	14
18 U.S.C. 1518.....	14
18 U.S.C. 1519.....	14, 15

VI

Statutes—Continued:	Page
Cal. Penal Code § 136.1(b)(1) (West 2007) ..... <i>passim</i> , 145a	

Miscellaneous:

Exec. Office for Immigration Review, <i>Board of Immigration Appeals Practice Manual</i> ch. 1.4(d)(1) (updated Aug. 26, 2022).....	7
Bryan A. Garner, <i>A Dictionary of Modern Legal Usage</i> (2d ed. 1995).....	10
<i>Merriam-Webster’s Dictionary of Law</i> (1996).....	10, 11, 12, 13, 15
